04/28/2023 507880285 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7927413

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
THE DUN & BRADSTF	REET CORPOR	RATION		04/28/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Name:		ANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:		900 WEST TRADE STREET			
Internal Address:		MAILCODE: NC1-026-06-09			
City:		CHARLOTTE			
State/Country:	NORTH CA	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28255	28255			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5		-		
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 1094		42911			
Patent Number: 1089		91283			
Patent Number: 86833		3201			
Patent Number: 86355		5535			
Patent Number: 86355		5536			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	(214)746-7777 • e-mail address first; if that is ur	nsuccessful	it will be sent	
		hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
		7467700			
		arias@weil.com			
		IARD RILES			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		., GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP CRESCENT COURT, SUITE 300			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		DALLAS, TEXAS 75201-6950			
		·			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:					
SIGNATURE:		/RICHARD RILES/			
DATE SIGNED:		04/28/2023			
Total Attachments: 5					

source=DNB - Patent Security Agreement Q1 2023 Executed#page1.tif
source=DNB - Patent Security Agreement Q1 2023 Executed#page2.tif
source=DNB - Patent Security Agreement Q1 2023 Executed#page3.tif
source=DNB - Patent Security Agreement Q1 2023 Executed#page4.tif
source=DNB - Patent Security Agreement Q1 2023 Executed#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 28, 2023 (this "Agreement"), by and among THE DUN & BRADSTREET CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Star Intermediate III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and each, a "Lender"), the other L/C Issuers party thereto from time to time and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer and (b) the Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower, Holdings, the Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement) from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as the Administrative Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the L/C Issuers to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral"). This Agreement is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Subject to Section 7.12 of the Security Agreement, upon the occurrence of the Termination Date, the security interest granted herein shall terminate and the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor all instruments in writing in recordable form to evidence and release the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral under this Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Authorization</u>. The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 063489 FRAME: 0042 SECTION 8. <u>Conflicts</u>. Notwithstanding anything contrary contained herein, in the event of any conflict or inconsistency between this Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the terms of the Credit Agreement shall govern and control.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

By

THE DUN & BRADSTREET CORPORATION

Name: Kevin Bielen Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 063489 FRAME: 0044

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Melson Mullis Name: Melissa Mullis

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 063489 FRAME: 0045

Schedule I

US Patent Registrations:

REGISTERED OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	PATENT	
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation	10942911	AGGREGATING HIGH VOLUMES OF TEMPORAL DATA FROM MULTIPLE OVERLAPPING SOURCES	
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation	10891283	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRESERVING INTERDEPENDENT CORPORATE DATA CONSISTENCY IN A GLOBALLY DISTRIBUTED ENVIRONMENT	
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation	8683201	THIRD-PARTY-SECURED ZONES ON WEB PAGES	
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation	8635535	THIRD-PARTY-SECURED ZONES ON WEB PAGES	
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation	8635536	THIRD-PARTY-SECURED ZONES ON WEB PAGES	

US Patent Applications:

None.

WEIL:\99146338\2\42623.0011

RECORDED: 04/28/2023